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VICTORINOX SWISS ARMY
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND LIMITED WARRANTY
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English Summary

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

Congratulations on having chosen a Victorinox Swiss Army timepiece. To ensure
your timepiece operates perfectly, we recommend that you follow the advice given
in these instructions (All instruction manuals are also available on our website:
www.victorinox.com – Customer Service – User Manuals).

Your timepiece is fitted with either a screw-down or a “pull-out” crown. In order to
establish which, gently try to pull out the crown to position 2, if that works, your
timepiece is fitted with a “pull-out” crown. If not, use your thumb and forefinger to
apply mild pressure on the crown, while rotating towards you to release it. If it does
so, you have a screw-down crown.

After use, push the crown back in or screw it down until it is secure in
order to maintain the water resistance of your timepiece.

Quartz timepieces are battery-operated. When the battery is exhausted, we
 recommend that you have it replaced immediately at an authorized Victorinox Swiss
Army Service Center where the water resistance of your timepiece will also be
checked. The battery is not covered by the warranty.

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF QUARTZ TIMEPIECE BATTERIES*
This symbol indicates that this product must not be thrown away with
household rubbish. It must be disposed of at an authorized battery
 disposal point. By doing so you will be protecting the environment and
human health. Recycling conserves natural resources.

*Applicable in EU member countries and countries with similar
 legislation.
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Manual winding timepieces

1. Wind the movement if necessary by turning
the crown a few times (position 1).

2. Pull out the crown to position 2.
3. Turn to the desired time. Remember the

date advances at 12:00 midnight, not
12:00 noon.

4. Push the crown back to position 1.
(Remember to screw it back down if you
have a screw-down model.)

SETTING THE DATE 

Adjusting the date for some particular mechanical timepieces

– for Dive Master Mechanical, ref. 241353 / 241354 / 241355 / 241356 / 241425. 

To determine the reference of your Victorinox Swiss Army timepiece, please look at
the number engraved on the caseback of your timepiece.

1. Wind the movement if necessary by turning the crown a few times (position 1).
2. Pull out the crown to position 3. Move the hands by turning the

crown counter-clockwise until you reach midnight, the calendar
date will change. Set the  correct time. 

3. Set the crown in position 2.
4. Turn it counter-clockwise to the desired date.
5. Push the crown back to position 1.
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Instructions for use: Setting the date English

SPECIAL RECOMMENDATIONS
– To avoid any damages on the movement, do not perform the DATE SETTING

between 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m. when the date mechanism is in action. Be
careful not to confuse noon and midnight.

– Never operate pushers or crown when your timepiece is under water or if
it is wet and ensure that the crown and pushers are  proper ly pushed back
or screwed down after each use. 

– We recommend that you have the water resistance of your timepiece checked
at an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army Service Center every 18 months or
whenever the timepiece case is opened.

II. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

SETTING THE TIME 

Quartz and self-winding timepieces

1. Pull out the crown to position 3.
2. Turn to the desired time. Remember the

date advances at 12:00 midnight, not
12:00 noon.

3. Push the crown back to position 1.
(Remember to screw it back down if you
have a screw-down model.)
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III. OTHER FUNCTIONS

2ND TIME ZONE
The timepiece has 4 hands in the center (hour,
minute, second and 2nd time zone). The 2nd
time zone reading is indicated on the outer
scale of the dial (24 hours):

1. Pull out the crown to position 2.
2. Turn it counter-clockwise to set the 2nd

time zone.
3. Push the crown back to position 1 once the

desired time is set.

DUAL TIME 
The timepiece has a second crown (C) located
at 4 o’clock. The 2nd time zone reading is
shown on the second subdial.

1. Pull out the small crown C to position 2.
2. Turn it counter-clockwise or clockwise to

set the 2nd time zone.
3. Push the crown back to position 1 once the

desired time is set.

7

Other functions: 2nd time zone / Dual time English

Adjusting the date and day for all other timepieces

(For timepieces with alarm and dual time features, please refer to the related
 sections in Chapter III):

1. Pull out the crown to position 3. Turn the crown counter-clock-
wise to move hands until you reach midnight (as the calendar jump
phase is situated at 12:00 midnight or between 10:30 p.m. and
12:00 midnight) and then set the correct time. 

2. Set the crown in position 2.
3. Turn it clockwise to the desired date.
4. Turn it counter-clockwise to the desired day (if your timepiece is fit-

ted with this function).
5. Push the crown back to position 1.

MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC WINDING

Crown in position 1 (unscrewed)

Manual winding: You must wind any simple mechanical timepiece daily and at a
regular time in order to ensure the smooth running of your timepiece. All you have
to do is turn the crown back and forth until you feel a slight resistance. (To avoid
damaging the mechanism, do not over-wind.)

Automatic winding: Mechanical self-winding timepieces wind themselves
 automatically when worn on the wrist. If your timepiece stops or is not worn
 sufficiently, the movement will have to be wound manually by turning the crown
back and forth a few times. 
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Switching off the alarm

Push back the alarm pusher (A) to position 1. Alarm is switched off.

Setting the date (for timepieces with alarm function)

1. Pull out the crown to position 3. Turn the crown clockwise to move
hands until you reach midnight (as the calendar jump phase is sit-
uated at 12:00 midnight).

2. Set the crown in position 2. Turn it counter-clockwise to the
desired date and then set the correct time.

3. Push the crown back to position 1.

VISUAL COUNTDOWN
To determine if you have the visual countdown fea-
ture, look at the timepiece dial. You will see an inner
bezel. If it has a triangle at 12 o’clock with numerals
counting down clockwise from 60, you have the
visual countdown feature.

When rotating the countdown setting crown (A), sim-
ply align minutes on the inner bezel to be counted
down with the minute hand (i.e. 20 minutes).

When the minute hand reaches the triangle
(0 minute), 20 minutes will have been counted
down. 

Note: the countdown feature works for a duration
between 1 and 60 minutes.

9

Other functions: Visual countdown English

Setting the date (for timepieces with dual time function)

1. Pull out the crown to position 3. Turn the crown clockwise to move
hands until you reach midnight (as the calendar jump phase is sit-
uated at 12:00 midnight) and then set the correct time. 

2. Set the crown in position 2.
3. Turn it clockwise to the desired date.
4. Push the crown back to position 1.

ALARM
The alarm can be set to operate only within a period of 12 hours in relation to when
it is set. Setting the alarm hands on the dial subdivisions between the numerals
allows accurate setting at 15 minute intervals.

Setting the alarm time:

1. Pull out the crown to position 2.
2. Move the crown clockwise to set the alarm

time.
3. Push the crown back to position 1 once the

desired alarm time is set. 

Switching on the alarm:

Pull out the alarm pusher (A) to position 2. The
activation of the alarm is confirmed by a beep.
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LIGHTING FUNCTIONS AND BATTERY
(EXCLUSIVELY FOR NIGHT VISION MODELS)
Please note that the battery life of the
lighting functions is significantly reduced
with greater use.

1. Dial Illumination Mode 

One quick push of the pusher located at 8 o’clock will activate the soft blue LED
light. 

Note: During the Dial Illumination Mode, please note that the other lighting func-
tions (2-3-4) cannot be activated.

2. Extended Light Mode 

Two quick pushes of the pusher activates the white LED located at 12 o'clock and
incorporated into the bracelet. Light will automatically deactivate after 2 minutes,
or you can turn light off by pressing the pusher once.
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Other functions: Night Vision English

GMT TIME SCALE
Using the rotating crown (A), rotate inner bezel to select the time zone where you
currently are and align it with “City” marking at 12 o’clock.

Note: GMT time is on a 24 hour military time scale.

To set the GMT time (hand with special arrow)

1. Pull out crown C to position 2 and rotate it
clockwise to adjust the GMT arrow hand to
your local time. (Example: 7 p.m. is
19 hours military time.)

2. Push in crown C to position 1.

To read the GMT time in other cities

Select any city on the bezel and rotate crown
A until it is aligned with “City” marking at 12
o’clock. The GMT hand (special arrow) will
indicate the time in this zone.
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English Other functions: GMT time scale

LED Light Functions

Locator Beacon Function

Pusher for Lighting Functions

Crown

1 2 3

C

A



The lighting module of your Night Vision watch operates off of a separate battery
power source (1 battery cell – 3 volt Lithium batteries).

Watch Movement

The watch movement is powered by a 1.55 volt silver oxide watch battery. When
the battery is low, the second hand will effect four second jumps. End-of-life bat-
teries should be replaced immediately. It is recommended to use original batter-
ies. Battery change should be performed by a qualified technician who should also
check the condition of the gaskets at the same time. Battery is not covered by the
warranty.

Please use an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army Service Center in the event either
the light module or watch battery requires replacement.

ROTATING BEZEL 
WITH COUNTUP  FUNCTION
When a scale is going from 5 to 60 (clockwise
incrementation) we may use the bezel as a
counter, to count up to 60 minutes.

The rotating bezel enables divers to measure
both dive time and any other lapse of time. To
measure time, simply turn the bezel to align
the triangle (0 to 60) on the scale to the
minute hand of the timepiece. The position of
this hand in relation to the bezel will then indi-
cate the time elapsed since setting the bezel.
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Other functions: Rotating bezel English

3. Signal Mode 

Three quick pushes of the pusher will cause the white LED light to strobe
(150 pulse/min.) for 2 minutes. To deactivate prior 2 minutes, press pusher once.

4. Intense Signal Mode

Holding the pusher for 5 seconds will activate an intensified LED strobe that flash-
es continuously. Intense signal mode is brighter than normal Signal Mode flashing
(60 pulse/min.). To deactivate, press pusher for 5 seconds.

5. Locator Mode

Red LED locator beacon is positioned at the 6 o’clock marker and blinks once every
10 seconds. An easy way to find your timepiece. Five pushes of the pusher will
deactivate the blinking of the red LED light.

6. Battery End-of-life Mode (EOL)

Red LED locator beacon positioned at the 6 o’clock marker will flash 3 times every
10 seconds indicating lighting batteries should be changed. The deactivation of the
Locator Mode (point 5) does not have any impact on the Battery end-of-life Mode. 

7. Battery Consumption 

Your Night Vision timepiece has a built-in feature to protect battery consumption if
the pusher used to operate the LED is accidentally pressed (for example in luggage
or coat pocket, etc.). If the pusher is pressed for more than 30 consecutive seconds,
the lighting feature will shut off automatically.

12
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ROTATING BEZEL 
WITH COUNTDOWN FUNCTION
When a scale starts at 55 to 0 (counter-clock-
wise incrementation) we may use the bezel as
a countdown timer.

Simply turn the bezel clockwise to align the
number of minutes to be counted down to the
minute hand of the timepiece. The position of
this hand in relation to the bezel will then
 indicate how many minutes are left to be
counted down. 

Note: the countdown feature works for a duration between 1 and 60 minutes.

WATER RESISTANCE
CLASSIFICATION: Timepieces are classified by their degree of water resistance,
which roughly translates to the following (1 meter = 3.28 feet).

All Victorinox Swiss Army timepieces are water-resistant from 30 meters to
500 meters. Check the details on the back of your Victorinox Swiss Army timepiece
case and read the following information carefully:

Water resistant to 30 meters (100 feet, 3 ATM). Will withstand rain or
splashes of water and accidental immersion, but should not be worn while
showering, swimming or diving.
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English Other functions: Rotating bezel / Water resistance

Water resistant to 50 meters (165 feet, 5 ATM). Suitable for showering or
swimming in shallow water.

Water resistant to 100 meters (330 feet/10 ATM). Suitable for swimming
or snorkelling.

Water resistant to 500 meters (1650 feet/50 ATM). Appropriate for serious
deep water diving.

The water resistance of your timepiece cannot be guaranteed indefinitely, consider-
ing that joints may age, crowns or pushers may sustain knocks and climate or tem-
perature may vary. We therefore recommend that you have the water  resistance
of your timepiece checked at an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army Service
Center every 18 months or whenever the timepiece case is opened.

METER/BAR CORRELATION

Meter and bar measurements are different things: under water, the water pressure
is added to the air pressure above; a depth of 10 meters corresponds to 1 bar of
water pressure and 1 bar of atmospheric pressure above water level, therefore 2
bars in total.

15
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The warranty does not cover:

– The life of the battery.

– Damage, caused by ageing, normal use or changes in color, to the strap (leather,
textile, rubber), the glass (scratches), the bezel, the case or any other part not
expressly mentioned.

– Damage indirectly caused by abnormal use or misuse (non-compliance with the
instructions for use) or resulting from carelessness, negligence or accidents
(bangs/knocks).

This warranty carries specific legal rights. This warranty is exclusive and replaces
any other written, oral or implied warranty of quality and performance. Any other
warranty, including any warranty implied by a dealer or any implied warranty of
suitability for a particular use, is therefore excluded. The legislation of your country
may provide you with additional rights.

Victorinox Swiss Army Watch SA and its partners may not be held responsible to you
or to any third party for any exceptional, indirect, secondary or resultant damage,
whether on account of a contract, a harmful act, negligence, risk or other liability.
Some countries do not accept exclusions or limitations to the length of warranty, or
exclusions or limitations regarding secondary or consequential damages, so that
the above limitations and exclusions will not be applicable.
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IV. INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY

THREE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This international warranty is valid for all consumers not resident in the U.S. or
Canada.

For consumers living in the United States or Canada, please refer to
page 19 (North American warranty instructions).

Victorinox Swiss Army Watch SA provides a three (3) year warranty (the Warranty
Period) from the date of purchase against faulty materials and manufacturing. In the
event of any such defect, we undertake, at our option, to repair your timepiece or
to exchange it for an identical or similar timepiece, at our expense, by way of sole
and exclusive  compensation. All implied warranties, including warranties of fitness
and  merchantability are limited to the Warranty Period.

The international warranty is valid only if the warranty certificate is duly completed,
dated and stamped by an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army dealer.

All timepieces that fulfill the terms and conditions of our warranty, including battery
changes, must be repaired by an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army  Service Center.
The warranty is null and void if the case has been opened by any person other than
a member of an approved service center, because improper resealing compromis-
es water resistance.

The warranty to exchange or replace expires three (3) years after the date of
 purchase.
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V. NORTH AMERICAN LIMITED WARRANTY
V. (VALID FOR U.S. AND CANADA ONLY)

This North American warranty is valid only for consumers  living in the
United States or Canada.
For consumers not resident in the U.S. or Canada, please refer to page 16 or to the
international warranty instructions that you can find under 
www.victorinox.com.

THREE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Victorinox Swiss Army, Inc. warrants, for a period of three years (the “Warranty
Period”) from the date of original purchase, the hands, movement and dial face plate
of this timepiece to be free from defects in material and workmanship.
Only timepieces purchased at authorized Victorinox Swiss Army retailers are
 covered under warranty. Excluded from warranty coverage is any damage to the
band, crystal (glass), battery and any other part of the timepiece not expressly
 warranted herein, as well as damage caused by abnormal or unreasonable use. All
implied warranties, including warranties of fitness and merchantability are limited
to the Warranty Period. 
All timepieces submitted for repair under warranty must meet our warranty require-
ments and must be repaired by an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army Service Center. 
The warranty becomes null and void if the case-back is opened (for repair or  battery
replacement) by anyone other than an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army Service
Center because  improper resealing compromises water resistance. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights. Additional rights may be available under the laws of
your State or Province.
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INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REPAIRS 
Your authorized local Victorinox Swiss Army Service Center can repair your time-
piece in accordance with the above terms and conditions. Your Victorinox Swiss
Army distributor will provide the necessary after-sales service. To obtain informa-
tion on your local distributor, send an e-mail to:

cs@victorinoxswissarmy.com,

consult our website, www.victorinox.com,

or call the Victorinox Swiss Army Watch SA office on +41 32 344 99 33.

PRECAUTION
The water resistance of your timepiece cannot be guaranteed indefinitely, consid-
ering that joints may age, crowns or pushers may sustain knocks and climate or
temperature may vary. We therefore recommend that you have the water
 resistance of your timepiece checked at an authorized Victorinox Swiss Army
Service Center every 18 months or whenever the timepiece case is opened.

Never operate pushers or crown when your timepiece is under water or
if it is wet and ensure that the crown and pushers are  proper ly pushed back
or screwed down after each use.

18
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OUT OF WARRANTY REPAIR
A damaged timepiece not covered by our warranty can be repaired by one of our
Authorized Service Centers. Note that repair costs and handling charges may apply.
Include your name, address, phone number and e-mail address (optional) with your
timepiece, along with a brief description of the problem or repairs needed.

AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTERS
Timepieces in need of repair (warranty and non-warrantied) may be sent to any of
the appropriate following locations:

Diamond Timepiece Repairs

– Authorized diamond service centers are noted with .

– Repair of diamond dial or bezel – Authorized diamond service center.

– Repair of diamond dial or bezel, as well as another repair – Authorized diamond
service center.

– All other repairs not related to the diamonds – Any authorized service center.

Dive Master 500M Timepiece Repairs

– Authorized 500M timepiece service centers are noted with .
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REPAIRS
Any authorized Victorinox Swiss Army Service Center may repair your timepiece.

Visit our website at www.victorinox.com for a complete listing of Authorized Service
Centers or call us at 800-442-2706 (U.S.) or 800-665-4095 ext. 4127 (Canada).

Please allow 4-6 weeks for the return of your timepiece.

WARRANTY REPAIR
If your Victorinox Swiss Army timepiece has a manufacturer’s defect covered by our
warranty, we will repair or replace it, at our option, without charge. Please ship all
timepieces to the Authorized Service Center in appropriate protective packaging
and include the information below. It is recommended that you insure and track
shipments.

– Your name, address, phone number and e-mail address (optional).
– The enclosed warranty repair coupon (see last page) date-stamped by your

retailer or the  original retail purchase receipt.
– A brief description of the problem or repairs needed.

While there is no charge for repair or replacement of the timepiece during the
Warranty Period, a $10.00 fee for the Authorized Service Center will be required
(payable via credit card), to cover shipping, handling, insurance and related costs.
Alternatively, if you purchased the timepiece in California, you may return it to the
retailer from whom it was purchased and the repair will be handled without the
$10.00 handling charge.
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All other timepieces in need of repair can be sent to any authorized Victorinox
Swiss Army Service Center.

Please include the following information:

– Your name or a contact name 

– Full shipping address, including any department number (no P.O. Boxes, please)

– Telephone number 

– E-mail address (optional)

– Proof of purchase, if under warranty 

– Brief description of problem or repairs needed.

Please ship insured and via trackable means (i.e. UPS, U.S. Certified Mail or
Registered Insured Mail). A shipping and handling fee of $10.00 is applied to all
timepieces sent for repair.

Purchased From Repair Coupon (see last page): To be detached and submitted
with timepiece only when timepiece is returned for repair covered by the warranty.

As a member of the Victorinox Swiss Army family, we would like to invite you
to sign-up online at www.victorinox.com to receive the latest news and prod-
uct information.
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I. INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

Nous vous félicitons d’avoir choisi une montre Victorinox Swiss Army. Pour un fonc-
tionnement optimum de votre montre, nous vous recommandons de suivre attenti-
vement ces instructions (tous les modes d’emploi sont également disponibles sur
notre site Internet: www.victorinox.com – Customer Service – User Manuals).

Votre montre est équipée soit d’une couronne vissée, soit d’une couronne à tirer.
Afin de le déterminer, tentez de tirer délicatement la couronne en position 2. Si cela
fonctionne, votre montre est équipée d’une couronne à tirer. Sinon, c’est qu’elle est
dotée d’une couronne vissée: dans ce cas, appuyez légèrement sur la couronne
avec le pouce et l’index tout en la tournant vers vous pour la libérer.

Après usage, veillez à bien repousser la couronne ou la revisser jusqu’au
bout afin de préserver l’étanchéité de votre montre.

Les montres à quartz sont alimentées par une pile. Une fois celle-ci usée, il est
recommandé de la faire remplacer immédiatement auprès d’un centre de répara-
tion agréé Victorinox Swiss Army qui contrôlera également l’étanchéité de votre
montre. La pile n’est pas couverte par la garantie.

COLLECTE ET TRAITEMENT DES PILES DES MONTRES À QUARTZ*
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté dans les
ordures ménagères. Il doit être remis à un point de collecte agréé. En
effectuant cette démarche, vous contribuerez à la protection de l’envi-
ronnement et de la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux per-
mettra de préserver les ressources naturelles.

*Applicable dans les pays membres de la Communauté européenne et dans les
pays disposant d’une législation comparable.
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Français Informations générales

RECOMMANDATIONS SPÉCIALES
– Pour éviter tout dégât au mouvement de votre montre, ne procédez pas au

RÉGLAGE DE LA DATE entre 21:00 et 03:00 heures, moment où le mécanisme
de la date est en marche. Prenez garde à ne pas confondre midi et minuit.

– N’actionnez jamais les poussoirs ou la couronne lorsque la montre est
mouillée ou immergée et vérifiez que la couronne et les poussoirs soient
correctement repoussés ou revissés après chaque utilisation. 

– Nous vous recommandons de faire contrôler l’étanchéité de votre montre auprès
d’un centre agréé Victorinox Swiss Army tous les 18 mois ou à chaque ouverture
du boîtier.

II. MODE D’EMPLOI

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE 

Montres à quartz et automatiques 

1. Tirez la couronne en position 3.
2. Tournez-la jusqu’à l’heure désirée. N’ou -

bliez pas que la date change à minuit et
non à midi.

3. Repoussez la couronne en position 1. 
(N’oubliez pas de la revisser si vous avez
un modèle à couronne vissée.)
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4. Tournez-la dans le sens anti-horaire jusqu’à la date désirée.
5. Repoussez la couronne en position 1.

Réglage de la date et du jour pour toutes les autres montres
(Pour les garde-temps disposant d’alarmes et de doubles fuseaux, veuillez vous
reporter aux rubriques correspondantes du Chapitre III).
1. Tirez la couronne en position 3. Tournez la couronne dans le sens

anti-horaire pour faire avancer les aiguilles jusqu’à minuit (le
calendrier changeant d’affichage à 00:00 ou entre 22:30 et 00:00)
puis réglez l’heure.

2. Repoussez la couronne en position 2.
3. Tournez-la dans le sens horaire jusqu’à la date désirée.
4. Tournez-la dans le sens anti-horaire jusqu’au jour désiré (si votre

montre comporte cette fonction).
5. Repoussez la couronne en position 1.

REMONTAGE MANUEL OU AUTOMATIQUE
Couronne en position 1 (dévissée)

Remontage manuel: toute montre mécanique simple doit être remontée quoti-
diennement à heure fixe pour assurer sa marche régulière. Il suffit pour cela de
tourner la couronne dans les deux sens jusqu’à ce que s’exerce une légère résis-
tance (pour ne pas endommager le mécanisme, ne forcez pas le remontage).

Remontage automatique: les montres à remontage automatique se réarment
automatiquement lorsqu’on les porte au poignet. Si votre montre s’arrête ou si elle
n’a pas été suffisamment portée, le mouvement devra être remonté à la main, en
tournant la couronne dans les deux sens à quelques reprises. 
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Modes d’emploi: Remontage manuel ou automatique Français

Montres à remontage manuel

1. Si nécessaire, remontez le mouvement en
tournant la couronne dans les deux sens à
plusieurs reprises (position 1).

2. Tirez la couronne en position 2.
3. Tournez-la jusqu’à l’heure désirée. N’ou -

bliez pas que la date change à minuit et
non à midi.

4. Repoussez la couronne en position 1.
(N’oubliez pas de la revisser si vous avez
un modèle à couronne vissée.)

RÉGLAGE DE LA DATE 

Réglage de la date sur certaines montres mécaniques de type particulier

– pour la Dive Master Mechanical, réf. 241353 / 241354 / 241355 / 241356 /
241425. 

Pour déterminer la référence de votre montre Victorinox Swiss Army, veuillez vous
reporter au numéro gravé sur le fond du boîtier.

1. Si nécessaire, remontez le mouvement en tournant la couronne à quelques
reprises (position 1).

2. Tirez la couronne en position 3. Déplacez les aiguilles en tournant
la couronne dans le sens anti-horaire jusqu’à ce qu’elles indi-
quent minuit. La date change alors. Réglez l’heure. 

3. Repoussez la couronne en position 2.
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Réglage de la date (pour les montres à double fuseau)

1. Tirez la couronne en position 3. Tournez la couronne dans le sens
horaire pour faire avancer les aiguilles jusqu’à minuit (le calendrier
changeant d’affichage à 00:00) puis réglez l’heure. 

2. Repoussez la couronne en position 2.
3. Tournez-la dans le sens horaire jusqu’à la date désirée.
4. Repoussez la couronne en position 1.

ALARME
L’alarme ne peut être réglée qu’avec 12 heures d’avance sur son heure de déclen-
chement. Le réglage des aiguilles de l’alarme peut être effectué avec précision
grâce aux graduations situées entre les chiffres du cadran à 15 minutes d’inter-
valle.

Réglage de l’heure de déclenchement de l’alarme

1. Tirez la couronne en position 2.
2. Tournez la couronne dans le sens horaire

pour régler l’heure de déclenchement de
l’alarme.

3. Repoussez la couronne en position 1 une
fois l’alarme programmée. 

Activation de l’alarme:
Tirez le poussoir de l’alarme (A) en position 2. 
Un signal sonore vous confirmera que l’alarme
a bien été enclenchée.

29

Autres fonctions: Alarme Français

III. AUTRES FONCTIONS

DEUXIÈME FUSEAU HORAIRE
La montre comporte quatre aiguilles au centre
(heure, minute, seconde et deuxième fuseau
ho raire). Le deuxième fuseau horaire est indi-
qué sur la lunette du cadran (échelle 24 heu -
res):
1. Tirez la couronne en position 2.
2. Tournez-la dans le sens anti-horaire pour

régler le deuxième fuseau horaire.
3. Repoussez la couronne en position 1 une

fois l’heure du fuseau réglée.

DOUBLE FUSEAU 
La montre comporte une seconde couronne
(C) située à 4 heures. Le second fuseau ho rai -
re s’affiche dans un compteur du cadran.
1. Tirez la petite couronne C en position 2.
2. Tournez-la dans le sens anti-horaire ou

dans le sens horaire pour régler le
deuxième fuseau.

3. Repoussez la couronne en position 1 une
fois l’heure du fuseau réglée.
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Lorsque l’aiguille des minutes atteindra le triangle 
(0 minute), les 20 minutes seront écoulées. 

Note: la fonction compte à rebours est disponible
pour des durées comprises entre 1 et 
60 minutes.

ÉCHELLE GMT
A l’aide de la couronne (A), tournez la lunette interne 
pour sélectionner le fuseau dans lequel vous vous trouvez et alignez-le sur la men-
tion «City» indiquée à 12 heures.

Note: l’heure de la fonction GMT se lit sur une échelle graduée de 0 à 24 heures.

Réglage de l’heure GMT (aiguille-flèche spéciale)

1. Tirez la couronne C en position 2 et tournez-la
dans le sens horaire pour régler l’aiguille flèche
GMT sur l’heure locale. (Par exemple: 7 heures du
soir correspondent à 19 heures sur une échelle
de 0 à 24 heures.)

2. Repoussez la couronne en position 1.

Réglage de l’heure GMT correspondant à l’heure
d’autres villes

Sélectionnez une ville quelconque sur la lunette et tournez la couronne A jusqu’à ce
qu’elle soit alignée avec la mention «City» figurant à 12 heures. L’aiguille GMT
(aiguille-flèche spéciale) indiquera l’heure dans cette zone.
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Désactivation de l’alarme
Repoussez le poussoir de l’alarme (A) en position 1. L’alarme est désactivée.

Réglage de la date (pour les montres disposant de la fonction
alarme)
1. Tirez la couronne en position 3. Tournez la couronne dans le sens

horaire pour faire avancer les aiguilles jusqu’à minuit (le calendrier
changeant d’affichage à 00:00).

2. Repoussez la couronne en position 2. Tournez-la dans le sens anti-
horaire jusqu’à la date désirée puis réglez l’heure.

3. Repoussez la couronne en position 1.

VISUALISATION DU COMPTE À REBOURS
Pour savoir si votre montre comporte la fonction de
visualisation du compte à rebours, reportez-vous à
son cadran. A l’intérieur du cadran se trouve une
lunette: si celle-ci porte un triangle à 12 heures avec
une échelle décroissante partant de 60 dans le sens
horaire, vous possédez la fonction de visualisation
du compte à rebours.

Faites tourner la couronne de lancement du compte
à rebours de manière à aligner le nombre de
minutes à décompter (matérialisées par les gradua-
tions de la lunette interne) sur l’aiguille des minutes
(par ex. 20 minutes).
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3. Mode Signal (stroboscope)

Après trois brèves pressions sur le poussoir, la LED blanche clignote (150 impul-
sions/min.) pendant deux minutes. Pour désactiver ce mode avant deux minutes,
pressez une fois sur le poussoir.

4. Mode Signal intense 

Après une pression de 5 secondes, la LED clignote sans interruption avec une plus
forte intensité. Le mode Signal intense est plus lumineux que le mode Signal
(60 im pulsions/min.). Pour le désactiver, pressez sur le poussoir pendant 5 secon -
des.

5. Fonction de localisation

La LED rouge du dispositif de localisation se trouve au niveau du marqueur de 6 h
et clignote discrètement toutes les dix secondes. Un moyen simple de retrouver
votre montre. Il est possible d’arrêter le clignotement de la LED rouge en pressant
5 fois sur le poussoir.

6. Mode Fin de vie de la pile (EOL)

Si la LED rouge du dispositif de localisation, à 6 heures, clignote 3 fois toutes les
10 secondes, cela indique que la pile d’éclairage doit être remplacée. L'arrêt de la
Fonction de localisation (point 5) n’a pas d'incidence sur le Mode de Fin de vie de
la pile.

7. Protection de la pile

Votre montre Night Vision possède une fonction de protection de la pile en cas de
pression involontaire sur le poussoir de LED (par exemple dans un bagage ou une
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FONCTIONS D’ÉCLAIRAGE ET PILE 
(EXCLUSIVEMENT POUR LES MODÈLES NIGHT VISION) 
Veuillez noter que l’utilisation fréquente
des fonctions d’éclairage réduit de
manière significative la durée de vie de la
pile.

1. Mode Illumination du cadran

Une brève pression sur le poussoir situé à 8h active la LED bleue du cadran. 

Remarque: Pendant le Mode Illumination du cadran, les autres fonctions d'éclai-
rage (2-3-4) ne peuvent s’exécuter.

2. Mode Éclairage prolongé

Deux brèves pressions sur le poussoir activent l’éclairage à LED blanche situé à 12h
et intégré dans le bracelet. Il est automatiquement désactivé après 2 minutes ou
peut être éteint en appuyant une fois sur le poussoir.
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 l’aiguille des minutes de la montre. La position
de l’aiguille relativement à la lunette indiquera
ensuite la durée écoulée depuis le réglage de
celle-ci.

LUNETTE TOURNANTE AVEC FONCTION
COMPTE À REBOURS
Pour une échelle allant de 55 à 0 (incrémenta-
tion anti-horaire), vous pouvez utiliser la
lunette comme un minuteur pour lancer un
compte à rebours.

Il suffit de tourner la lunette dans le sens
horaire pour aligner le nombre de minutes à 
décompter sur l’aiguille des minutes de la montre. La position de l’aiguille relative-
ment à la lunette indiquera ensuite le nombre de minutes qui doivent encore
s’écouler.

Note: la fonction compte à rebours est disponible pour des durées comprises entre
1 et 60 minutes.

ÉTANCHÉITÉ
CLASSIFICATION: les montres sont classées selon leur degré d’étanchéité, que l’on
peut ramener aux catégories indicatives ci-dessous (1 mètre = 3,28 pieds).

Tous les modèles Victorinox sont étanches de 30 à 500 mètres. Veuillez vérifier les
indications sur le fond de la boîte de votre montre Victorinox Swiss Army et lire
attentivement les explications suivantes:
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poche). Si une pression sur le poussoir dure plus de 30 secondes consécutives, la
fonction éclairage s’arrête automatiquement.

Le module d’éclairage de votre montre Night Vision est alimenté de manière indé-
pendante (1 pile au lithium de 3 volts).

Mouvement de la montre

Votre montre est alimentée par une pile de 1,55 volt à l’oxyde d’argent. Lorsque la
pile faiblit, l’aiguille des secondes fait des sauts de quatre secondes. La pile en fin
de vie doit être remplacée immédiatement. Il est conseillé d’utiliser des piles
d’origine. La pile doit être remplacée par un technicien qualifié qui vérifiera simul-
tanément l’état des joints d’étanchéité. La garantie ne couvre pas la pile.

Si le module d’éclairage ou la pile de votre montre doit être remplacé(e), veuillez
vous adresser à un centre de réparation agréé Victorinox Swiss Army

LUNETTE TOURNANTE AVEC 
FONCTION COMPTEUR
Pour une échelle allant de 5 à 60 (incrémenta-
tion horaire), vous pouvez utiliser la lunette
comme un compteur, pour compter jusqu’à
60 minutes.

La lunette tournante permet au plongeur de
mesurer à la fois son temps de plongée et
l’écoulement d’une autre durée. Pour mesurer
une durée, tournez la lunette de façon à ali-
gner le triangle de l’échelle (0 ou 60) sur
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IV. GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS ANS

La garantie internationale est valable pour tous les clients résidant hors des États-
Unis et du Canada.

Pour les clients résidant aux États-Unis ou au Canada, veuillez vous
reporter à la page 40 (Modalités de garantie pour l’Amérique du Nord).

Victorinox Swiss Army Watch SA accorde une garantie de trois (3) ans, à compter
de la date d’achat, contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication. Le cas
échéant, et à notre convenance, nous nous engageons à réparer la montre ou à
l’échanger contre un modèle identique ou similaire, à nos frais, à titre de dédom-
magement unique et exclusif. Toutes les garanties incluses, y compris les garanties
de fonctionnement et de qualité marchande sont limitées à la période de garantie.

La garantie internationale n’est valable que si le certificat de garantie est dûment
rempli, daté et visé par un revendeur agréé Victorinox Swiss Army. 

La réparation des garde-temps remplissant les conditions de notre garantie doit
obligatoirement être confiée à un centre de réparation agréé Victorinox Swiss Army,
même pour un simple remplacement de piles. La garantie est nulle et sans effet si
le boîtier a été ouvert par une personne ne faisant pas partie d’un centre de répa-
ration agréé, car un mauvais emboîtage de la montre peut en compromettre l’étan-
chéité. 

La garantie d’échange ou de remplacement devient caduque trois (3) années après
la date d’achat. 

37

Garantie internationale Français

Étanche jusqu’à 30 mètres (100 pieds/3 ATM). Résiste à la pluie, aux écla-
boussures et aux immersions accidentelles mais ne doit pas être portée sous
la douche, lors de baignades ou pour la plongée.

Étanche jusqu’à 50 mètres (165 pieds/5 ATM). Peut être portée sous la
douche ou lors de baignades en eau peu profonde.

Étanche jusqu’à 100 mètres (330 pieds/10 ATM). Peut être portée lors de
baignades ou pour la plongée avec palmes, masque et tuba.

Étanche jusqu’à 500 mètres (1650 pieds/50 ATM). Peut être portée pour la
plongée en eaux profondes.

L’étanchéité de votre montre ne peut être garantie indéfiniment compte tenu du
vieillissement des joints, des chocs éventuels subis par la couronne ou les pous-
soirs, des variations climatiques ou de température. Nous vous recommandons
donc de faire contrôler l’étanchéité de votre montre tous les 18 mois ou dès
l’ouverture du boîtier auprès d’un centre agréé Victorinox Swiss Army.

CORRESPONDANCE MÈTRE/BAR 

Les mesures en mètres et en bars correspondent à des réalités différentes: dans
l’eau, la pression de l’eau s’ajoute à la pression de l’air. Ainsi, une profondeur de 10
mètres correspond à 1 bar de pression hydraulique plus 1 bar de pression atmo-
sphérique au-dessus du niveau de l’eau, soit 2 bars au total.
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INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES À LA RÉPARATION
Votre centre de réparation agréé Victorinox Swiss Army le plus proche est compé-
tent pour réparer votre garde-temps aux conditions exposées ci-dessus. Votre
revendeur Victorinox Swiss Army Watch SA prendra en charge les interventions de
service après-vente nécessaires. Pour obtenir des renseignements sur votre reven-
deur le plus proche, veuillez nous faire parvenir un e-mail à 

cs@victorinoxswissarmy.com,

rendez-vous sur notre site www.victorinox.com,

ou appelez le bureau de Victorinox Swiss Army Watch SA au +41 32 344 99 33.

PRÉCAUTION
L’étanchéité de votre montre ne peut être garantie indéfiniment compte tenu du
vieillissement des joints, des chocs éventuels sur la couronne ou les poussoirs, des
variations climatiques ou de température. Nous vous recommandons donc de
faire contrôler l’étanchéité de votre montre tous les 18 mois ou dès l’ouvertu -
re de votre boîtier auprès d’un centre agréé Victorinox Swiss Army. 

N’actionnez jamais les poussoirs et la couronne lorsque la montre est
mouillée ou immergée et vérifiez que la couronne et les poussoirs soient cor-
rectement repoussés ou revissés après chaque utilisation.
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Cette garantie ne couvre pas: 

– La durée de la pile.

– Les détériorations causées par le vieillissement, l’usure normale et l’altération
des couleurs constatées sur les bracelets (cuir, textile, caoutchouc), la glace
(rayures), la lunette et la carrure ou toute autre partie non expressément
 mentionnée.

– Les détériorations indirectement provoquées par un emploi impropre ou un
mésusage (non respect du mode d’emploi) ou imputable au manque de soin, à
la négligence ou à un accident (heurts ou chocs). 

Cette garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques. Elle est exclusive et se substi-
tue à toute autre garantie de qualité et de performance qui aurait été donnée par
écrit, par oral ou tacitement. Toutes autres garanties, y compris tacitement accor-
dées par un revendeur ou implicitement réputées couvrir un usage particulier, sont
donc exclues. Des droits supplémentaires peuvent vous être conférés par les lois
de votre pays. 

Victorinox Swiss Army Watch SA ou ses partenaires ne sauraient être tenus pour
responsables des dommages exceptionnels, indirects, secondaires ou consécutifs,
de quelque nature, causés à votre personne ou à un tiers, en vertu d’aucun contrat,
acte malveillant, négligence, risque ou forme de responsabilité civile. Certains pays
n’admettant pas les exclusions de garantie, leur limitation de durée, ni les exclu-
sions ou limitations relatives aux dommages secondaires ou indirects, les limita-
tions et exclusions ci-dessus ne seront pas applicables. 
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peut en compromettre l’étanchéité. Cette garantie vous confère des droits spéci-
fiques. Des droits supplémentaires peuvent vous être conférés par les lois de votre
pays.

RÉPARATION
Tous les centres de réparation agréés Victorinox Swiss Army sont compétents pour
la réparation de votre montre.

Rendez-vous sur www.victorinox.com pour obtenir la liste complète des centres de
réparation agréés ou appelez-nous au 800-442-2706 (États-Unis) ou au 800-665-
4095 ext. 4127 (Canada).

La restitution de votre montre prendra 4 à 6 semaines.

RÉPARATION SOUS GARANTIE
Si votre montre Victorinox Swiss Army présente un défaut de fabrication couvert par
notre garantie, nous la réparerons ou la remplacerons à notre discrétion, sans frais.
Toutes les montres devront parvenir au centre de réparation agréé dans un embal-
lage approprié dans lequel seront joints les renseignements ci-dessous. Il est
recommandé de faire assurer votre colis et suivre son acheminement. 

– Nom, adresse, téléphone et adresse e-mail (facultatif).
– Le bon de réparation sous garantie ci-joint (voir dernière page), daté et visé par

votre revendeur ou l’original de la facture remise à l’achat.
– Une brève description du problème ou de la réparation à effectuer.

Pendant la période de garantie, aucun frais ne sera facturé pour la réparation de la
montre ou son remplacement, mais un chèque de 10,00 $ à l’ordre du centre de
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V. GARANTIE POUR L’AMÉRIQUE DU NORD
V. (VALABLE POUR LES ÉTATS-UNIS ET LE CANADA UNIQUEMENT)

La présente garantie pour l’Amérique du Nord n’est valable que pour les
clients résidant aux États-Unis ou au Canada.
Les clients résidant hors des États-Unis et du Canada sont priés de se reporter à la
page 37 ou aux modalités de garantie internationale disponibles à l’adresse:
www.victorinox.com.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS ANS 
Victorinox Swiss Army, Inc. garantit, pour une période de trois ans («la Période de
garantie») à compter de la date d’achat, le cadran, les aiguilles et le mouvement de
cette montre Victorinox Swiss Army contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication.

Seules les montres achetées auprès d’un revendeur Victorinox Swiss Army agréé
sont couvertes par la garantie. Sont exclues de la garantie les détériorations subies
par la carrure, le verre, la pile ou toute autre partie de la montre non expressément
garantie ici, ainsi que les détériorations causées par un usage anormal ou dérai-
sonnable. Toutes les garanties incluses, y compris les garanties de fonctionnement
et de qualité marchande, sont limitées à la période de garantie.

Toutes les montres présentées pour des réparations sous garantie doivent remplir
nos conditions de garantie et être confiées à un centre de réparation agréé
Victorinox Swiss Army.

La garantie est nulle et sans effet si le boîtier a été ouvert (pour une réparation ou
le changement des piles) par une personne n’appartenant pas à un centre de
 réparation agréé Victorinox Swiss Army, car un mauvais emboîtage de la montre
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– Toute autre réparation sans relation avec les diamants – tout centre de répara-
tion agréé.

Réparation de montres Dive Master 500M

– Les centres de réparation agréés pour la réparation des montres 500M sont
signalés par un pictogramme .

Toutes les autres montres à réparer peuvent être adressées au centre de répara-
tion agréé le plus proche.

Nous vous prions de nous indiquer les renseignements suivants:

– Votre nom ou le nom d’un contact 

– L’adresse de livraison complète, y compris le numéro du département (numéro
de case postale)

– Numéro de téléphone 

– Adresse e-mail (facultatif)

– Justificatif d’achat, si la montre est sous garantie 

– Brève description du problème ou des réparations à effectuer.

Veuillez faire assurer votre colis et utiliser un service de livraison permettant son
suivi (par ex. UPS, U.S. Certified Mail ou Registered Insured Mail). Des frais de livrai-
son et de dossier de 10,00 $ seront appliqués pour toute montre envoyée en répa-
ration.
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réparation devra être joint pour couvrir les frais de port, de dossier, d’assurance et
les frais associés. 

Cas particulier: si vous avez acheté votre montre en Californie, vous pouvez la ren-
voyer à son revendeur d’origine, qui prendra en charge sa réparation sans vous fac-
turer de frais de dossier.

RÉPARATION HORS GARANTIE
Une montre en mauvais état non couverte par la garantie peut être confiée pour
réparation à l’un de nos centres de réparation agréés. Les coûts de réparation et
les frais de dossier seront à votre charge. Joignez à la montre vos nom, adresse,
numéro de téléphone et adresse e-mail (facultatif), ainsi qu’une brève description
du problème ou de la réparation à effectuer.

CENTRES DE RÉPARATION AGRÉÉS
Les montres à réparer (sous ou hors garantie) seront adressées à l’un des centres
suivants:

Réparation de montres serties de diamants

– Les centres de réparation agréés pour les montres serties de diamants sont
signalés par un pictogramme .

– Réparation de cadrans ou lunettes sertis de diamants – centre agréé pour les
diamants.

– Réparation de cadrans ou lunettes sertis de diamants, couplée à une réparation
d’une autre nature – centre agréé pour les diamants.
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Coupon de réparation sous garantie (voir dernière page): à détacher et joindre à
la montre uniquement si la réparation à effectuer est couverte par la garantie.

Vous faites partie de la famille Victorinox Swiss Army. A ce titre, nous vous
convions à vous inscrire en ligne à l’adresse www.victorinox.com pour rece-
voir toute l’actualité de la maison et les informations concernant ses derniers
produits. 
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